During 2015, the Company jointly with Fauji Foundation has acquired a 51% shareholding of Fauji Foods Limited
(FFL), a listed company engaged in manufacture and sale of toned milk, milk powder, fruit juices, allied dairy and
food products with shares listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. As per the agreement signed on May 18,
2015, the Company and Fauji Foundation acquired voting shares of 38.25% (4,500 thousand) and 12.75% (1,500
thousand) respectively. The investment was initially accounted for as an associate.

During 2016, management re-evaluated the assessment of control made in respect of investment in FFL and
concluded that FFBL has obtained de facto control over FFL, based upon its ability to appoint majority of directors
and senior management, from the date of acquisition i.e. September 04, 2015. Further, FFBL had obtained
exemption from consolidation of FFL from SECP for period ended upto September 30, 2016. Resultantly, the
relevant comparative figures have been restated, as reflected below, to reflect the impact of consolidation of this
subsidiary and derecognition as an associate.

“As previously
reported -

September 30,
2016”

Change “As restated -
September 30,

2016”
Impact on profit and loss account (Rupees ‘000)
Sales - net 22,547,833 1,974,483 24,522,316
Cost of sales  (22,363,938)  (1,874,154) (24,238,092)
Selling and administrative expenses  (4,233,517)  (1,124,297)  (5,357,814)
Finance cost  (1,757,059)  (84,017)  (1,841,076)
Other operating expenses and income 3,535,614 (18,259) 3,517,355
Share of profit of joint venture and associates - net 1,789,935 206,936 1,996,871
Taxation 123,374 329,969 453,343

 (357,758)  (589,339)  (947,097)
 Loss attributable to:
   -Equity holders of the Parent Company  (218,505)  (196,396)  (414,901)
   -Non-controlling interest  (139,253)  (392,943)  (532,196)

 (357,758)  (589,339)  (947,097)

Loss per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)  (0.23)  (0.21)  (0.44)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

40

The rectification of the above error did not have any impact on opening balances of comparative period.
Accordingly, no third period balances have been presented as of that date.

22. GENERAL

22.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.

22.2 Corresponding figures have been re-arranged / restated, wherever necessary, for the purpose of comparison.

22.3 This interim condensed consolidated financial information was authorized for issue on October 19, 2017 by the